

No. 24-803

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
MICHAEL QUINN SULLIVAN,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

TEXAS ETHICS COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Texas Court of Appeals, Third District*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND  
EXPRESSION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

Joshua A. House  
FOUNDATION FOR  
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND  
EXPRESSION  
700 Pennsylvania Ave.  
Suite 340  
Washington, DC 20003

Thomas A. Berry  
*Counsel of Record*  
Caitlyn A. Kinard  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(443) 254-6330  
tberry@cato.org

Dated: February 18, 2025

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 3           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5           |
| I. THE FREEDOM TO ENGAGE IN<br>POLITICAL DISCOURSE IS VITAL<br>TO DEMOCRACY AND<br>GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY..... | 5           |
| II. TEXAS CHAPTER 305 IS AN<br>UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRIOR<br>RESTRAINT ON POLITICAL<br>SPEECH.....                    | 7           |
| III. BURDENSOME LOBBYING<br>REGISTRATION LAWS CHILL THE<br>CORE POLITICAL SPEECH OF<br>AVERAGE AMERICANS.....     | 10          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 12          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234<br>(2002) .....       | 11, 12         |
| <i>Calzone v. Summers</i> , 942 F.3d 415 (8th Cir.<br>2019) .....         | 9              |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)<br>.....              | 5, 6, 10, 11   |
| <i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449<br>(2007) .....     | 6              |
| <i>FTC v. Super. Ct. Trial Laws. Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S.<br>411 (1990) ..... | 7              |
| <i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233<br>(1936) .....           | 5, 9           |
| <i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....                         | 5              |
| <i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539<br>(1976) .....          | 7              |
| <i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....                   | 5              |
| <i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....                    | 7              |
| <i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954) .....               | 4              |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |                |
| TEX. GOV’T CODE § 305.003(a) .....  | 3, 7, 8        |
| TEX. GOV’T CODE § 305.004(1).....   | 11             |
| <b>Regulations</b>  |                |
| 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 34.43(b) (2011).....                                 | 8              |

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 5
